EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 9th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON, HELD ON MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 5, 2016 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja Hon. John Paul E. Erlano Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. Hon. Danilo E. Enaje Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor Hon. Anthony C. Callos Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV Hon. Aiza E. Encinares Hon. Ramon E. Entico Hon. Nelson E. Quiñones

- Municipal Vice Mayor, P.O. - Member, Sanggunian Bayan
- Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 145 S-2016

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE ADMIRABLE PERFORMANCE OF THE MEMBERS OF THE PNP GUBAT MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION (PNP - GMPS) FOR ITS ACCOMPLISHMENTS IN THE ANTI-ILLEGAL DRUG CAMPAIGN AS PER DIRECTIVE OF PRESIDENT RODRIGO R. DUTERTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES.

WHEREAS, in response to the directive of the President of the Republic of the Philippines for total eradication of illegal drugs in the country, the Philippine National Police- Gubat Municipal Police Station had persistently implemented the Project "Double Barrel" to prevent the proliferation of illegal drugs as well as to neutralize illegal drug personalities in the municipality;

WHEREAS, for the period covering July 01, 2016 to September 5, 2016 a total of 104 illegal drug personalities voluntarily surrendered, 14 were pushers listed in the Drug Watchlist and 90 of which were newly identified drug users, thus, making the municipality a hundred percent drug free zone;

WHEREAS, for the dedication and commitment exemplified by the members PNP Gubat Municipal Police Station for the all-out war against illegal drug activities, appropriate commendation should be accorded to the team for their excellent intelligence build-up leading to the arrest, surrender and neutralization of drug personalities in this municipality;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, commending the admirable performance of the members of the PNP Gubat Municipal Police Station (GMPS) for its accomplishments in the anti-illegal drug campaign as per directive of President Rodrigo G. Duterte of the Republic of the Philippines;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished PCSupt. Augusto Morales Marquez Jr., PNP Regional Director, Camp Simeon A. Ola, Albay; the PSSupt. Ronaldo Rivero Cabral, PNP Provincial Director, Cam Salvador Escudero, Sorsogon City, Mr. Peter Gallanosa, Chairman, Provincial Council of Community Elders, Sorsogon Police Provincial Office, Camp Salvador Escudero, Sorsogon City, PNP Gubat Municipal Police Station and all other offices and persons concerned for their information.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd.) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd.) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA

Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer